

66994-0

66994-0

NO. 66994-0-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Appellant,

v.

BRIAN I. SHIRLEY, DEC'D,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Scott T. Middleton
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 37920
800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-7740

2011 SEP 25 11:11:51
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
SEATTLE, WA

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF REPLY BRIEF ARGUMENT.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
A.	Even Under A Multiple Proximate Cause Test, Mr. Shirley’s Act of Combining Alcohol With Medications, Against Medical Warnings, Was An Intervening Act That Broke The Causal Chain Between His Industrial Injury And His Death.....	2
1.	Mr. Shirley would not have died but for ingesting alcohol with his medications	2
2.	The Board decisions, <i>Killian</i> and <i>Thomas</i> , are distinguishable from this case in that neither involved excessive levels of medications or any medical warnings against ingesting particular substances	4
a.	Mr. Shirley did not die because of his medications, he died because he chose to mix alcohol with his medications.....	4
b.	The worker in <i>Killian</i> took his medications at appropriate levels, was never warned not to combine marijuana with medications, and used marijuana to alleviate his pain	5
c.	The worker in <i>Thomas</i> did not abuse her medications or ignore medical warnings; she was found to have innocently relied on her physician’s advice	7
3.	<i>Wheeler</i> and <i>McKelvey</i> are distinguishable	8
4.	The cases cited by the Department from other jurisdictions together stand for the proposition that intentional or reckless acts by a worker can break the causal chain between an injury and subsequent death.....	11

B.	The <i>McDougle</i> “Reasonable Foreseeability” Test Should Be Applied To Determine Whether A Subsequent Injury Or Death Is Compensable Because It Sets A Reasonable Limit On The Compensability For Injuries Or Death Subsequent To The Original Compensable Injury.....	14
1.	<i>McDougle</i> applies to more than aggravation cases	14
2.	A previous disability award is not required for <i>McDougle</i> to apply	15
3.	The <i>McDougle</i> test would be meaningless if the question of compensability for subsequent injuries was forever resolved by the compensability decision for the original workplace injury	16
C.	Applying The “Reasonable Foreseeability” Test From <i>McDougle</i> , Mr. Shirley’s Act Of Ignoring Medical Warnings Was An Intervening Act That Broke The Causal Chain Between His Injury And His Death.....	17
III.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Bobbie Thomas, Dec'd,</i> Dckt. Nos. 04 17345, 04 17346, 2006 WL2989442	4, 7, 8
<i>In re David M. Killian,</i> Dckt. No. 06 17478, 2007 WL 4986270.....	4, 5, 6
<i>In re Robert D. Tracy,</i> BIIA Dec. 881695, 1990 WL 95662 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>McDonough v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,</i> 127 N.J.L. 158, 21 A.2d 314 (1941).....	13,16, 17
<i>McDougle v. Department of Labor and Industries,</i> 64 Wn.2d 640 P.2d 631 (1964).....	passim
<i>McKelvey v. City of Dequincy,</i> 970 So.2d 682 (La. 2007)	passim
<i>Sullivan v. B & A Construction, Inc.</i> 307 N.Y. 161, 120 N.E.2d (1954).....	12, 16, 17
<i>Thornton v. Troublefield,</i> 649 P.2d 538 (Okla. 1982).....	12
<i>Tollycrafts Yachts Corp. v. McCoy,</i> 122 Wn.2d 426, 858 P.2d 503 (1993).....	15, 16
<i>Wheeler v. Glens Falls Insurance Co.,</i> 513 S.W.2d 179 (Tenn. 1974).....	8, 9

Statutes

RCW 51.32.050	1, 2
---------------------	------

Other Authorities

Washington Pattern Instruction 155.06.....	2
